

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case Nos.: SC11-2208
SC11-2336

L.T. Case No.: 3D11-34

MYRIAM AMPUERO-MARTINEZ,
as Personal Representative of the
ESTATE OF SERGIO AMPUERO,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

CEDARS HEATHCARE GROUP, LTD. d/b/a
CEDARS MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

BY _____
2013 JAN 28 AM 10:12
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

_____ /

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT

Lincoln J. Connolly
Fla. Bar No.: 0084719
ROSSMAN BAUMBERGER, REBOSO
SPIER & CONNOLLY, P.A.
Counsel for the Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,
Myriam Ampuero-Martinez
44 West Flagler Street, 23rd Floor
Miami, FL 33130-1808
Ph: (305) 373-0708
Fax: (305) 577-4370
ljc@rbrlaw.com

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Petitioner/Cross-Respondent, MYRIAM AMPUERO-MARTINEZ, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF SERGIO AMPUERO, is referred to as “Mrs. Ampuero”.

The Respondent/Cross-Petitioner, CEDARS HEATHCARE GROUP, LTD. d/b/a CEDARS MEDICAL CENTER, is referred to as “Cedars”.

The Patient’s Right to Know Amendment, Article 10, section 25, Fla. Const., is generally referred to by its ballot numeration as “Amendment 7”.

There record prepared by the Clerk of the Third District Court of Appeal is designated as “R. ___” followed by page number.

All emphasis in quotations is supplied by the undersigned.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PARTIES AGREE THAT THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>BUSTER II</i>	1
II. CEDARS IS REQUIRED TO PRODUCE RECORDS OF ADVERSE MEDICAL INCIDENTS UNDER AMENDMENT 7	4
III. <i>BUSTER II</i> WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED	8
IV. AMENDMENT 7 IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE HCQIA	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Christie</i> , 488 F.3d 1324 (11 th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 903 (2008)	11
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So.3d 1105 (Fla. 2010)	8
<i>Amisub North Ridge Hosp., Inc. v. Sonaglia</i> , 995 So.2d 999 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 13 So.3d 57 (Fla. 2009)	4
<i>Belair v. Drew</i> , 770 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 2000)	3
<i>Cedars Healthcare Group, Ltd. v. Martinez</i> , 88 So.3d 190 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	1
<i>Etchu-Njang v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 577 (8 th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr., Inc. v. Mohammad</i> , 586 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 100 S.Ct. 262 (1979)	11
<i>Florida Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> (“ <i>Buster IP</i> ”), 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> (“ <i>Buster P</i> ”), 932 So.2d 344 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006), <i>approved in part and quashed in unrelated part, Buster II</i> , 984 So.2d 478 (2008)	6
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1913 (2000)	12
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	13, 14
<i>Guzman v. Irmadan, Inc.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 399 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	8
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 20 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1945)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	13

<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727 (1984)	13
<i>Price v. State</i> , 995 So.2d 401 (Fla. 2008)	3
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	2
<i>Rollins v. Rollins</i> , 19 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1944)	9
<i>Sisters of Charity Health Sys., Inc. v. Raikes</i> , 984 S.W.2d 464 (Ky. 1999)	11
<i>Sylvester v. Tindall</i> , 18 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1944)	9
<i>Waters Edge Living, LLC v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 1816418 (N.D. Fla. 2008)	8
<i>Wellner v. East Pasco Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 975 So.2d 442 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	9
<i>West Fla. Reg. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2012)	3, 10, 11
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1131, 2011 WL 611628 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	13
<i>Zommer v. State</i> , 31 So.3d 733 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 192 (2010)	11

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Amend. IX, U.S. Const.	13
Amend. X, U.S. Const.	12
42 U.S.C. § 11111	11
42 U.S.C. § 11115(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 11115(d)	12

42 U.S.C. § 11137(b)(1)	12
Art. X, § 25(a), Fla. Const.	5
Art. X, § 25(c)(1), Fla. Const.	5, 6
§ 381.026, Fla. Stat.	5, 6
§ 381.026(2)(b), Fla. Stat.	5
§ 381.026(3), Fla. Stat.	6
§ 381.028(7)(a), Fla. Stat.	1, 8
§ 381.028(7)(c)1., Fla. Stat.	9
§ 395.0191(7), Fla. Stat.	11
§ 395.0193(5), Fla. Stat.	11
§ 395.3025, Fla. Stat.	9
§ 766.101(3)(a), Fla. Stat.	11
§ 766.101(7)(e), Fla. Stat.	11
§ 766.102(1), Fla. Stat.	6
§ 766.106(2)(a), Fla. Stat.	6
§ 766.106(3)(b), Fla. Stat.	6
§ 766.202(4), Fla. Stat.	6
§ 766.204(1), Fla. Stat.	6
§ 766.207(3), Fla. Stat.	6
